



IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF DELAWARE

300 WEST 22 REALTY, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STRATHMORE INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellee.

No. 109, 2023

On Appeal from the Superior Court
of the State of Delaware

C.A. No. N22C-03-147 MMJ CCLD

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT 300 WEST 22 REALTY, LLC

Dated: August 10, 2023

Benjamin P. Chapple (No. 5871)
REED SMITH LLP
1201 Market Street, Suite 1500
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 778-7516
bchapple@reedsmith.com

*Counsel for Appellant 300 West 22
Realty, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. STRATHMORE IS SUBJECT TO JURISDICTION IN DELAWARE.....	3
A. Jurisdiction is Proper under Section (c)(1).....	3
1. The Superior Court Erred in Adopting YES’s Misapplication of the Requisite Legal Standard.....	3
a. Determining Whether General versus Specific Jurisdiction Exists Requires Distinct Analyses.	3
b. The Superior Court Erroneously Adopted the YES’s Analysis that Conflated General and Specific Jurisdiction.....	4
2. Strathmore Purposefully and Regularly “Transacts Business” in Delaware and 300 West’s Claims “Arise From” Strathmore’s Transactions.....	7
a. Strathmore Purposefully and Regularly “Transacts Business” in Delaware.....	7
b. 300 West’s Claims “Arise From” Strathmore’s Transactions in Delaware.	9
B. Jurisdiction Is Proper under Section (c)(6).	11
1. 300 West Properly Raised Section (c)(6) in The Superior Court.....	11
2. Section (c)(6) Supports Jurisdiction.	12
C. Asserting Personal Jurisdiction over Strathmore Comports with Due Process.	16
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING JURISDICTIONAL DISCOVERY.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abajian v. Kennedy</i> , 1992 WL 8794 (Del. Ch. Jan. 17, 1992).....	8
<i>AeroGlobal Capital Mgmt., Inc. v. Cirrus Indus., Inc.</i> , 871 A.2d 428 (Del. 2005)	4, 5
<i>AstraZeneca AB v. Mylan Pharms., Inc.</i> , 72 F. Supp. 3d 549 (D. Del. 2014).....	3
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	18, 19
<i>Chandler v. Ciccoricco</i> , 2003 Del. Ch. LEXIS 47 (May 5, 2003).....	7
<i>CML V, LLC v. Bax</i> , 28 A. 3d 1037 (Del. 2011)	13
<i>Coleman v. PriceWaterhouseCoopers, LLC</i> , 902 A.2d 1102 (Del. 2006)	23
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	4, 16
<i>Eaton v. Allstate Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 Del. Super. LEXIS 562 (Apr. 28, 2021).....	5, 6
<i>Finn v. Great Plains Lending LLC</i> , 2016 WL 705242 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 23, 2016).....	16
<i>Fischer v. Hilton</i> , 549 F. Supp. 389 (D. Del. 1982).....	8
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friedman v. Alcatel Alsthom</i> , 752 A.2d 544 (Del. Ch. 1999)	7, 9

<i>Galilea, LLC v. Pantaenius Am. Ltd.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 252982 (D. Mont. Sept. 25, 2020).....	15
<i>Gateway Clippers Holdings LLC v. Main St. Am. Prot. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 4168202 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 14, 2021)	14
<i>Genuine Parts Co. v. Cepec</i> , 137 A.3d 123 (Del. 2016)	3
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	4, 16, 24
<i>Greenly v. Davis</i> , 486 A.2d 669 (Del. 1984)	7, 8
<i>Harris v. Harris</i> , 289 A.3d 277 (Del. Ch. 2023)	23
<i>Hartsel v. Vanguard Grp., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2421003 (Del. Ch. June 15, 2011).....	7, 8
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales De Colombia v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	22
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	17, 18
<i>L.H. Controls, Inc. v. Custom Conveyor, Inc.</i> , 974 N.E.2d 1031 (Ind. Ct. App. 2012)	12
<i>Lenape Props. Mgmt., Inc. v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 2022 WL 17826010 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 20, 2022).....	8
<i>Mobile Diagnostic Grp. Holdings, LLC v. Suer</i> , 972 A.2d 799 (Del. Ch. 2009)	7, 8
<i>Mundy v. Holden</i> , 204 A.2d 83 (Del. 1964)	12
<i>Munoz v. Vazquez-Cifuentez</i> , 2019 Del. Super. LEXIS 89 (Feb. 18, 2019)	23, 24

<i>O’Connor v. Sandy Lane Hotel Co.</i> , 496 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Phunware, Inc. v. Excelmind Grp. Ltd.</i> , 117 F. Supp. 3d 613 (D. Del. 2015).....	8
<i>Rosado v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 Del. Super. LEXIS 342 (July 9, 2020)	5, 6
<i>Sample v. Morgan</i> , 935 A.2d 1046 (Del. Ch. 2007)	17
<i>Schmidt v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 223 Cal. App. 4th 1489 (Cal. Ct. App. 2014).....	12
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	17
<i>Shawe v. Elting</i> , 157 A.3d 152 (Del. 2017)	11
<i>Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. Step Two, S.A.</i> , 318 F.3d 446 (3d Cir. 2003)	23, 24
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U. S. 277 (2014).....	18
<i>Wit Capital Group, Inc. v. Benning</i> , 897 A.2d 172 (Del. 2006)	12
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	19
<i>Yankees Entm’t and Sports Network, LLC v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 185319 (D. Del. Oct. 11, 2022).....	1, 3, 5, 13
Statutes	
10 <i>Del C.</i> § 3104(c).....	1
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3104(c)(1).....	4, 7, 23

Rules

Del. Sup. Ct. R. 811
